

No. 03-21-00227-CV

In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas

Roger Borgelt; Mark Pulliam; Jay Wiley,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Texas,

Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

City of Austin; Marc A. Ott, in his official capacity as City Manager of
Austin; and Austin Firefighters Association, Local 975,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the
419th Judicial District Court, Travis County

**BRIEF OF AMICI AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION, UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER, AND
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND TEXAS**

Of Counsel

Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org

Douglas P. Seaton
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
Counsel of Record

Joseph A. Bingham,
TX Bar 24078231
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
I. Introduction and Relevant Facts	2
II. <i>Amici</i> Support Application of Anti-SLAPP Laws Consistent with Their Text and Purpose.	5
III. The Rights of Speech, Petition, and Association Limit Government Authority and any Analogous Application to Private Parties Must be Congruent in Scope.....	9
A. There is No Enhanced Right to Union Association Beyond the Scope of Associational Rights in the Non-Union Context.	10
B. The Supreme Court Has Rejected the Theory of Indirect Infringement to Expand Associational Claims.	13
IV. The Government Is Not Required to Fund Exercise of a Right to Avoid Infringing It.	15
VI. Conclusion.	21

Table Of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	19
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 52 P.3d 695 (2002)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16, 18
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	19
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 19

<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp., Loc. 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	9
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	8
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	19, 20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Constitution, Article III, §§ 50, 51, 52-a, and Article XVI, § 6-a	3

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	17
Act of May 5, 1994, ch. 556, 1994 Minn. Laws 895, 895	7
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	7
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 110/15.....	7
NY CLS Civ. R. § 76-a.....	7
Texas Citizens Participation Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.002 <i>et seq.</i> (TCPA)	<i>passim</i>
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11	1

Other Authorities

State Anti-SLAPP Laws, *Public Participation Project*..... 7
